

NO. 35399-7

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KEITH UTTER,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES,

Appellant.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 MAR -6 PM 1:25
BY [Signature]

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

IAN M. BAUER, WSBA #35563
CARRIE L. BASHAW, WSBA #20253
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
Social & Health Services Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504-0124
(360) 586-6565

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. A Party Challenging the Constitutionality Of A Statute Or Regulation Bears The Burden Of Proving Unconstitutionality Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	2
	B. Western State Hospital’s Focus In Providing For Patients Committed To The Hospital Is Treatment Of Mental Illness, Not Preparation For Criminal Proceedings	4
	C. Washington Const. Art. I, § 22 Prohibits Trying A Criminal Defendant While Incompetent; It Does Not Provide An Affirmative Right To Receive Mental Health Treatment That May Or May Not Restore Him To Competency At Taxpayer Expense.....	5
	1. A <i>Gunwall</i> Analysis is Not Required, As the Provisions of the State and Federal Constitutions Do Not Contain Parallel Language	6
	2. The Constitution Guarantees That An Accused Will Not Be Subjected To A Criminal Trial While Mentally Incompetent; It Does Not Guarantee A Right To Free Mental Health Treatment	7
	3. The Statutes And Regulations Authorizing The Department To Seek Reimbursement For The Cost Of Mental Health Treatment Provided To An Incompetent Criminal Defendant Who Is Not Restored To Competency Do Not Compel The Defendant To “Advance Money Or Fees To Secure” His Right Not To Be Tried While Incompetent	9
	D. The Superior Court Erred By Denying The Department’s Motion To Supplement The Record With The Declaration Of Dr. Klein.....	10
III.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Born v. Thompson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 749, 117 P.3d 1098 (2005).....	2
<i>Brame v. Western State Hosp.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 150 P.3d 637 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402, 107 S. Ct. 2906, 97 L. Ed. 2d 336 (1987).....	6
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	3
<i>Inland Foundry Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 333, 24 P.3d 424 (2001).....	3
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	3
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 89 Wn. App. 627, 949 P.2d 851 (1998).....	2, 3
<i>Okamoto v. Employment Security Dep't</i> , 107 Wn. App. 490, 27 P.3d 1203 (2001).....	11
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2003).....	2
<i>State ex rel. A.N.C. v. Grenley</i> , 91 Wn. App. 919, 959 P.2d 1130, <i>review denied</i> 136 Wn.2d 1031 (1998).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Heavey v. Murphy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 800, 982 P.2d 611 (1999).....	3
<i>State ex rel. MacKintosh v. Superior Court</i> , 45 Wn. 248, 88 P. 207 (1907).....	6

<i>State ex rel. Washington State Public Disclosure Comm'n v. Washington Educ. Ass'n,</i> 156 Wn.2d 543, 130 P.3d 352 (2006).....	2
<i>State v. Dixon,</i> 78 Wn.2d 796, 479 P.2d 931 (1971).....	3
<i>State v. Gunwall,</i> 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808(1986).....	6
<i>State v. Thorne,</i> 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	3

Constitutional Provisions

Const. amend. 5.....	6
Const. amend. 6.....	6
Const. art. I, § 22.....	passim

Statutes

RCW 10.77.090	passim
RCW 10.77.210	4
RCW 10.77.250	passim
RCW 34.05.562	11
RCW 43.20B.330.....	passim
RCW 71.05.360	4

Rules & Regulations

CR 59	11
WAC 388-855.....	2, 10, 12, 13
